

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CWB SERVICES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

**PLAINTIFF'S SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE, APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER,  
AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE  
WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

**(FILED UNDER SEAL)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Defendants ..... 2

        1. Coppinger Operating Entities ..... 2

        2. Lending Entities ..... 3

        3. Individual Defendants ..... 5

    B. Defendants’ Unlawful Business Practices ..... 6

        1. Defendants Issue Unauthorized Payday Loans to Consumers ..... 6

        2. Defendants Deceive Consumers about the Costs of Their Loans ..... 13

        3. Defendants Require Consumers to Preauthorize Bank Debits ..... 15

        4. Defendants Fail to Provide Consumers with Required Disclosures ..... 16

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief ..... 16

    B. The FTC Meets the Two-Part Standard for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act ..... 17

        1. The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success in Proving Defendants’ Deceptive Practices Have Violated the FTC Act ..... 18

            a. Defendants Have Misrepresented that Consumers Authorized the Payday Loans ..... 19

            b. Defendants Have Misrepresented the Terms of the Loans ..... 21

        2. The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success in Proving Defendants’ Unfair Practices Have Violated the FTC Act ..... 23

        3. The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success in Proving Defendants Have Violated TILA ..... 24

4.	The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success in Proving Defendants Have Violated EFTA.....	25
5.	The Equities Weigh Heavily in Favor of the Requested Relief .....	26
C.	Defendants’ Liability .....	27
1.	Corporate Defendants Operate as a Common Enterprise and are Jointly and Severally Liable for Law Violations .....	27
2.	The Individual Defendants Are Liable for Injunctive and Monetary Relief .....	30
D.	The Scope of the Proposed Preliminary Relief is Appropriate and Necessary to Preserve Effective Final Relief .....	33
1.	Conduct Relief .....	34
2.	Asset Freeze .....	34
3.	Appointment of Temporary Receiver, Immediate Access to Defendants’ Business Premises, and Limited Expedited Discovery .....	36
4.	The Proposed TRO Should Be Entered <i>Ex Parte</i> .....	37
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options, Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964).....	28
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Fed. Expresso, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 736530 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1997) .....	37
<i>FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2011).....	18
<i>FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-04104-JAR-KGS (D. Kan. July 24, 2009) .....	17, 37
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27, 31
<i>FTC v. AMG Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00536, 2014 WL 2927148 (D. Nev. 2014) ..	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>FTC v. Bus. Card Experts, Inc.</i> , No. 0:06-cv-04671-PJS (D. Minn. Nov. 29, 2006).....	17, 37
<i>FTC v. Bus. Card Experts, Inc.</i> , No. 06-4671, 2007 WL 1266636 (D. Minn. Apr. 27, 2007).....	17
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	21, 23
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publ'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>FTC v. Direct Bens. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 6:11-cv-1186, 2013 WL 3771322 (M.D. Fla. 2013) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011);.....	28, 29, 30
<i>FTC v. Grant Search, Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-cv-04174 (W.D. Mo. 2002) .....	17, 34, 38
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	34
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	19, 23
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	24, 27, 28
<i>FTC v. Kennedy</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	28
<i>FTC v. Kitco</i> , No. 4-83-467 (D. Minn. 1983).....	17, 34
<i>FTC v. Kitco</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985) .....	30, 31, 34
<i>FTC v. Kruchten</i> , No. 01-523 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	17, 34, 37
<i>FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC</i> , No. 2:10-cv-225, 2011 WL 4348304 (D. Utah 2011).....	20
<i>FTC v. Loewen</i> , 2013 WL 5816420 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....	32
<i>FTC v. Mallett</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	27
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	28, 31
<i>FTC v. Natural Solution, Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-06112, 2007 WL 8315533 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	30
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , No. 4:96-cv-02225 (E.D. Mo. 2006) .....	17, 34, 37
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>FTC v. Payday Fin. LLC</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 799, 816 (D.S.D. 2013).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>FTC v. Real Wealth, Inc.</i> , 10-0060-CV, 2011 WL 1930401 (W.D. Mo. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>FTC v. Real Wealth, Inc.</i> , No. 10-0060-cv (W.D. Mo. 2010) .....	17, 34, 35, 37
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	16, 18, 20, 33

<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , No. 3:86-cv-1067 (D. Minn. 1986).....	17
<i>FTC v. Skybiz.com, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-396-K(E), 2001 WL 34134696 (N.D. Okla. 2001) .....	17, 37
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>FTC v. TG Morgan</i> , No. 4:91-cv-638 (D. Minn. 1991).....	17
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir 2006) .....	19
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F.3d 75 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17, 27
<i>FTC v. World Wide Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979).....	38
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>O’Donovan v. Cash Call, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-03174, 2009 WL 1833990 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	26
<i>Rand Corp. v. Moua</i> , 559 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22, 23
<i>Rubio v. Capital One Bank</i> , 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Grp.</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Offices Known as 50 State Distrib Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1693k(1) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 45 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 18, 23
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	16, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1631(a) .....	24
15 U.S.C. §§ 1638(b) .....	24
Del. Code tit. 6 § 18-104(d) .....	4
Del. Code tit. 6 § 18-1108(a) .....	5

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1005.10. ....	1, 26
12 C.F.R. § 1026.....	1
12 C.F.R. §§ 1026.17 .....	24, 25
12 C.F.R. §§ 1026.18.....	24
12 C.F.R. §§ 1026.2.....	24

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30..... 37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33..... 37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 37  
S. Rep. No. 130, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. 15-16, *reprinted in* 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.  
News 1776, 1790-91 ..... 38
